
RESOLUTION NO. 5704-23 
 

Resolution No. 5704-23   Page 1 of 1 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE AND REPLACEMENT OF 
TUALATIN COMMUNITY PARK SPORTS FIELD LIGHTING THROUGH A 
COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT PROGRAM 

 
WHEREAS, the City is a member of King County Directors Association (KCDA) 

cooperative purchasing program;  
 

WHEREAS, as required by ORS 279A.215, the City provided notice in the Daily 
Journal of Commerce on June 7, 2023 indicating its intent to award a contract through KCDA 
cooperative procurement;  
 

WHEREAS, the City provided at least seven days for vendors who would otherwise be 
prospective bidders or proposers on the contract an opportunity to comment on the City’s 
intent to establish a contract through a cooperative procurement;  
 

WHEREAS, the City did not receive any comments;  
 

WHEREAS, the procurement complied with the City's and State public contracting 
requirements; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to award the contract through cooperative procurement. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
TUALATIN, OREGON, that: 
 

Section 1.  The City awards authorization to Musco Sports Lighting, LLC for the 
purchase and replacement of sports field lighting at Tualatin Community Park for $400,546, 
under the terms and conditions of a Cooperative Procurement Agreement with KCDA. 
 

Section 2.  The City Manager is authorized to execute any and all documents 
necessary to effectuate the procurement. 
 

Section 3.  The City Manager is authorized to execute change orders, in the amount 
of up to 10% of the total contract price, without the need for Council approval. 

 
Section 4.  This resolution is effective upon adoption. 

 
Adopted by the City Council this 26 day of June, 2023. 
 

 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
BY _______________________  
                City Attorney  

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON 
 
BY _______________________   

 Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
BY _______________________    
                 City Recorder 



 


