
RESOLUTION NO. 5724-23 
 

Resolution No.  5724-23  Page 1 of 2 

A RESOLUTION INCREASING TUALATIN COMMUNITY PARK SPORTS 
FIELD LIGHTING PURCHASE AND REPLACEMENT CHANGE ORDER 
AUTHORIZATION AMOUNT 

 
WHEREAS, on June 26, 2023 Council Resolution 5704-23 authorized the City 

Manager to execute a contract with Musco Sports Lighting, LLC through a Cooperative 
Procurement Program in the amount of $400,546 for the purchase and replacement of 
sports field lighting at Tualatin Community Park; 

 
WHEREAS, Section 3 of Resolution 5704-23 authorized the City Manager to 

execute change orders totaling up to 10% of the original contract amount; 
 
WHEREAS, the City and Musco Sports Lighting, LLC executed Contract No. 406 

to purchase and replace the sports field lighting at Tualatin Community Park on June 
29, 2023; 
 

WHEREAS, both the City and Musco Sports Lighting, LLC reasonably assumed 
upon execution of Contract No. 406 that the wiring and electrical panel box at the site 
were code compliant; however, upon further investigation electricians determined that 
the light pole wiring, conduit and electrical panel box were not code compliant and in 
need of replacement;  
 

WHEREAS, upgrading of the light pole wiring, conduit and electrical panel box as 
part of this sports field lighting replacement project will work to ensure community safety 
and code compliance; 

 
WHEREAS, Musco Sports Lighting, LLC has determined that it will cost an 

additional $105,190.00 to replace the light pole wiring, conduit and electrical panel box 
and submitted a Change Order Request reflecting the same; 
 

WHEREAS, there are funds budgeted for this work in the Parks Bond Project 
Fund; and 
 

WHEREAS, Musco Sports Lighting, LLC is scheduled to begin this work the first 
part of October 2023. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that: 
 

Section 1.  The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute Change 
Orders totaling up to 30% of the original contract amount authorized on June 26, 2023. 
 

Section 2.  The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute any and all 
documents necessary to effectuate change orders. 
 

Section 3.  This resolution is effective upon adoption. 



Resolution No.  5724-23  Page 2 of 2 

 
Adopted by the City Council this 28 day of August, 2023. 
 

 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
BY _______________________  
                City Attorney  

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON 
 
BY _______________________   

 Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
BY _______________________    
                 City Recorder 

 


